Public Document Pack

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone: (01304) 821199 Facsimile: (01304) 872452

6 September 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 15 September
2016 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerel

Chief Executive

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members Kent County Council Members
N J Collor (Chairman) S C Manion (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond P M Brivio

D G Cronk G Cowan

M J Holloway M R Eddy

M J Ovenden G Lymer

D A Sargent L B Ridings

P Walker E D Rowbotham

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

B W Bano (Deal Town Council)

L Burke (Dover Town Council)

M W Moorhouse (Sandwich Town Council)

Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
oty

Kent
- ighways



10

To receive any apologies for absence.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be
transacted on the agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 5-12)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June
2016.

CONSULTATION ON LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4: DELIVERING GROWTH
WITHOUT GRIDLOCK 2016-2031 (Pages 13-17)

To consider the attached report of the Transport Strategy Manager, KCC Highways,
Transportation and Waste.

WIGMORE_LANE, EYTHORNE - PROPOSED WEIGHT RESTRICTION (Pages
18-24)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

SANDWICH TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages
25-26)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 27-38)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways, Transportation and
Waste, Kent County Council.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Page 39)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED IN _PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS (Pages 40-50)

To note the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets.



Access to Meetings and Information

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its
Committees and Sub-Committees. You may remain present throughout them except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on
the front page of the agenda. There is disabled access via the Council Chamber
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer. In addition, there is a PA
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from
our website www.dover.gov.uk. Minutes will be published on our website as soon as
practicably possible after each meeting. All agenda papers and minutes are
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.

If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right
to gain access to information held by
[...]
ither a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code:

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member,
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in

some cases a DPI.



57

58

59

60

Public Document Pack Agenda Item No 4

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 9 June 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor

Councillors: T ABond
S S Chandler
G Cowan
M R Eddy
G Lymer
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P Walker

Also Present: Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mr A Minns (KALC)

Officers: East Kent Highway Manager (KCC Highways, Transportation and
Waste)
Street Lighting Planned Works Team Leader (KCC Highways,
Transportation and Waste)
Street Light Asset Manager (KCC Highways, Transportation and
Waste)
Head of Assets and Building Control
Head of Community Safety, CCTV and Parking
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer
Democratic Support Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillor M J Holloway, County
Councillors P M Brivio, L B Ridings and E D Rowbotham, and Mr B W Bano.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules,
Councillor S S Chandler had been appointed as substitute Member for Councillor M
J Holloway.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
The Democratic Support Officer advised that Mrs L Burke, Mr R Frost, Mr K

Gowland and Mr M Moorhouse had been omitted from the list of attendees in error,
and the minutes would need to be amended accordingly.



61

62

Subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting of the Joint
Transportation Board held on 14 April 2016 were approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was noted that Councillors N J Collor and S C Manion had been appointed as
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively of the Dover Joint Transportation Board
by their authorities.

'SAFE AND SENSIBLE' STREET LIGHTING UPDATE

The Chairman advised that a representation from the Dover Society had been
circulated to Members by e-mail.

The Street Light Asset Manager (SLAM) introduced the report which updated
Members on the Safe and Sensible Street Lighting project. The Board had
previously considered a report at its meeting held on 10 December 2015. At that
meeting Members had raised concerns regarding the consultation on LED lighting
which had concluded in November 2015. Those concerns had been raised with the
KCC Cabinet Member, and it was confirmed that the autumn consultation had not
related to the ftrial switch-off sites.  The purpose of this report was to seek
Members’ views and any further information that might influence the
recommendation that would go to the Environment and Transport Cabinet
Committee in July 2016. In response to Councillor S C Manion, it was clarified that
the costings given in the report were for LED lights.

Councillor T A Bond stated that around 10,000 houses were due to be built in
Whitfield and surrounding areas which meant that Whitfield Hill would be heavily
used in t
[...]
 to the KCC Cabinet Member:

(a) That the street lights on Whitfield Hill be retained and lighting re-
instigated for the safety of road users.

(b) That the street lights on the A257 Ash By-Pass be retained.

(c) That the lights on Betteshanger Road be switched on immediately
and kept on permanently.

(d) That 22 lights (the 6 referred to in the report recommendation
plus a further 16 from the 40mph zone to GAPs 82 and 83) at
Farthingloe be switched back on immediately and converted to
LED in due course.

(e) That all other columns at Farthingloe be retained and switched off
until such time as the Farthingloe development is constructed.
Reflective strips should be fitted to these columns.



63

64

(Councillors T A Bond, S S Chandler, N J Collor, G Cowan, D G Cronk, M R Eddy,
G Lymer, S C Manion, M J Ovenden, D A Sargent and P Walker voted for the
motions on proposals relating to Whitfield Hill and Farthingloe. There were no
votes against the motions or abstentions.)

ALBERT ROAD AND SOUTHWALL ROAD, DEAL: PROPOSED LINK ROAD

The East Kent Highway Manager (EKHM) introduced the report which outlined
proposals for a new highway linking Albert Road to Southwall Road, Deal.

Councillor Bond welcomed the proposal but referred to potential problems for
HGVs. In some parts of Albert Road it was impossible for HGVs to pass each
other. An HGV turning left at the fire station would not be able to go forward or
reverse if it met an HGV coming in the other direction. There had been a
suggestion that there would be a traffic signal which would operate in coordination
with the level crossing. He questioned whether these issues had been addressed
by the developer/KCC. He also queried what measures would be taken for
drainage. Councillor Eddy agreed that HGVs would have difficulty negotiating the
railway bridge, and could cause ftraffic mayhem near the level crossing. The
linkage to Minter's Yard would be beneficial, but an opportunity had been lost to
provide a better solution which took pressure off Matthews Close, Southwall Road
and Middle Deal Road. This was inevitably governed by the fact that part of the
funding was coming from the private sector. He also questioned whether a cycle
route had been incorporated into the design. Councillors Bond and Eddy stressed
that these points should be taken back to the KCC Cabinet Member, and would
need to be addressed when the application came before Planning Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CHANNEL VIEW ROAD AND POULTON CLOSE, DOVER - LORRY PARKING
PROHIBITION PROPOSALS

The Head of Community Safety, CCTV and Parking (HCSCP) introduced the report
which outlined proposals to introduce parking restrictions for heavy goods vehicles
(HGVs). Fly-parking was a serious issue for Dover as it was the entry and exit point
for every HGV. Informal agreement had been reached some while ago between
Dover, Ashford and Shepway Councils to introduce clamping. This approach had
been trialled in Ashford and had proved successful. However, clamping was not
financially viable and there were legislative issues. Shepway had since introduced
an HGV ban across its district. The measures taken in Ashford and Shepway had
transferred the problem to Dover. A survey had been undertaken by the Council’s
Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) and the information passed to Kent County
Council (KCC).

In 2014/15, 614 Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) for Poulton Close, Coombe Valley
Road and Channel View Road had been issued. Whilst it was not possible to
differentiate between types of vehicles, it was known that of the 614 PCNs issued,
70 had been issued to lorries parked wholly or partly on footways (Code 61). In
2015/16, 738 PCNs had been issued, of which 136 were Code 61. From 1 April
2016 to date, 236 PCNs had been issued, of which 63 were Code 61.  Officers
wished to address the increase by prohibiting lorry parking in Poulton Close and
Channel View Road.

Mr Walkden welcomed the proposal but regretted that it had not
[...]
 funding. Improvement works to South Street, Deal were
largely finished pending some minor issues such as obstruction by parked cars. In
response to Councillor Cowan, the EKHM undertook to raise the lack of a sign
warning of a speed limit change from 30mph to 20mph at Capel-le-Ferne. In
respect of Appendix E, the Board was advised that works to the A20 York Street
and Prince of Wales roundabouts had already started. The EKHM undertook to find
out for Councillor Chandler the timetable for Section 278 works at The Street,
Preston. The Chairman commented that traffic calming works to Castle Street had
not proved very effective.

In response to a point raised by Councillor Eddy, the HABC advised that the Council
owned 76 bus shelters. In addition to these, 46 shelters had been provided by J C
Decaux under a contract which had expired the preceding year. These would be
removed by J C Decaux and replaced by Adspace, the new contractor, shortly. In
response to Councillor Eddy, the HABC undertook to find out whether the bus
shelter in front of the fire station in Deal would be replaced. He recognised that the
location of the bus shelter in front of the Bengal Spice restaurant was not ideal and
presented problems, but undertook to revisit this matter. Councillor Eddy updated
Members that, thanks partly to the generosity of Walmer Parish Council, gateway
works at Kingsdown Road, Walmer were due to start on 4/5 July.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely discussion of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS

The Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer (CECE) introduced the report which
outlined details of seven disabled persons’ parking bay applications. Following

11



informal consultation, no letters of objection had been received in respect of
Applications B, C, D, F and G. Since these applications met all the criteria, it was
recommended that they proceed to the second stage of formal advertisement and,
thereafter, be sealed by KCC should no objections be received during the
advertisement period.

One letter of objection had been received in respect of Applications A and E but,
since they met all the criteria, it was recommended that these applications also be
progressed to the second stage. In response to the Chairman, the CECE
undertook to refer a suggestion for double yellow lines from a respondent on
Application E to KCC Highways for further investigation.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that Applications A, B, C, D, E, F and G be
formally advertised and, in the event that no objections are received,
they be recommended for sealing by Kent County Council (with any
objections being referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint
Transportation Board for further consideration).

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm.

12



Agenda Item No 5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL’S LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4: DELIVERING GROWTH
WITHOUT GRIDLOCK (2016-2031)

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board — 15 September 2016
By: Kent County Council Transport Strategy Team

Classification:  Unrestricted

Ward: All wards
Division: All divisions
Summary:

Kent County Council (KCC) has a statutory duty to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP). The
current LTP3 (2011-16) needs to be replaced. This report introduces the draft LTP4 (2016-31). It
incorporates a refresh of Growth without Gridlock (Kent's Transport Delivery Plan) and will be
aligned with the Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework (GIF) and the South
East Local Enterprise Partnership’s (SELEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP). In addition,
transport strategies that support districts’ Local Plans should have regard for the policies and
priorities within LTP4.

The LTP4 sets out nationally important strategic priorities (such as a new Lower Thames
Crossing and a solution to Operation Stack), countywide priorities and priority transport schemes
in each district. The local priorities pages for each district have been developed through close
working with the district/borough councils. Kent-wide priorities (such as road safety, highway
maintenance, and our policy on aviation) are also prominent in the LTP, as is an explanation of
funding sources and how LTP4 will be used as a basis to bid for future funding streams and
investment.

The draft LTP is currently undergoing a statutory 12-week public consultation alongside a
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) report and an Equality Impact Assessment (EqlA).
Following the consultation, a revised LTP4 will be adopted by KCC in 2017. Key stakeholders,
including district councils, are encouraged to take part in the consultation at
www.kent.gov.uk/localtransportplan

1.0 Background

1.1 This report details the purpose and contents of Kent County Council (KCC)’s draft Local
Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock, and focuses on the priorities for
Dover. KCC invites the JTB to consider responding to the consultation.

1.2 KCC is in the process of developing a new Local Transport Plan, to replace the current
Local Transport Plan (LTP3) 2011-16. Under the Local Transport Act 2008, it is a statutory
requirement for KCC to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP) in place. The LTP is a critical
tool in supporting and facilitating sustainable growth and in assisting Kent to attract
investment from national government to priority transport schemes. It is thus vital that KCC
has a robust LTP in place.

1.3 The existing LTP3 is a five year plan (2011-16), and as such, is relatively short-term in
horizon and focus. The current refresh provides an opportunity to produce a new longer-
term plan, enabling KCC to take a strategic view of transport to better support the county’s
growth ambitions. By spann
[...]
 Survey AEHmmrwfﬂ o
Pt Ferl Goarty Gourdll
SHEFHERDSWELL & EYTHORME m n: Pt i el
HEY RESTRICTIONS CMG SCHEME s IR e

D Mo JeluEEs EOR CONSULTATION
o 0l | Dl e RCE COXHILL & COLDRED Baile [ 1:2500 al 64 B
R Aesklor Do Purpose of revklon Deawn Cheszomi | Apecwed ADVAMNCED SIGHS (aaling ot Hes
et 0 e e oottt et ol DO-22-CMG0064-003 0
E507 BPLAEERs DD O W 084 Sraphdwel & Eptvaiss HOY Ruiholra Duskeisl E———— AdL

4




Agenda Item No 7

SANDWICH TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board - 15 September 2016
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council
Classification: Unrestricted

This report is a progress update on the Sandwich Town Improvements

1.

Introduction

On the 30" November 2015 Sandwich Town Council voted to allocate up to £80,000 from
the S106 fund to develop a number of improvements to Sandwich.

2.1

2.2

23

1. Install a 7.5 Tonne Weight Restriction across the Town.

2. Install 3 new village gateway features and multilingual signage (where possible)
on the outskirts of the town.

3. Employ an external consultant to holistically look at Sandwich and propose
changes to improve traffic flows and the pedestrian experience.

4. Employ KCC to carry out detailed analysis with a view to create a design to
install parking chicanes along New Street and High Street (in place of originally
proposed traffic tables).

5. Employ KCC to carry out detailed analysis of Breezy Corner with a view to
create a design that will protect the pedestrians and historic buildings from
damage caused by vehicles.

Progress update

Install a 7.5 Tonne Weight Restriction across the Town

The Experimental traffic regulation order was implemented on the 27" June 2016.
The anecdotal feeling is that it appears to have made a positive impact on the
number of lorries entering the town.

A local Lorry Watch team is planning to record more data to compare the ‘before
and after’ results at the time of writing.

In accordance with policy if sufficient objections are received, a recommendation
may be required by JTB at a later date as to whether to implement permanently.

Install 3 new village gateway features and multilingual signage on the outskirts of the
town.

The Gateways have been installed and Sandwich Town Council have requested
extra white lines on all gateways and a gate on the Deal roundabout. This is being
paid for from the remaining S106 fund.

Employ an external consultant to holistically look at Sandwich and propose changes
to improve traffic flows and the pedestrian experience.

25



24

2.5

Rummey Design, the appointed consultant have finished the work and are due to
present a final report to Sandwich Town Council at the time of writing.

All information including the consultation report (from 29" August) can be viewed at
www.kent.gov.uk/sandwichtownreview

Employ KCC to carry out detailed analysis with a view to create a design to install
parking chicanes along New Street and High Street (in place of originally proposed

traffic tables).

Sandwich Town Council requested Rummey Design incorporate this as part of their
work. In the meantime KCC has gained DDA funds to improve disability access in
Sandwich and is designing a Zebra Crossing to link the ropewalk across New Street.
This should improve pedestrian access and have the dual effect of calming traffic. A
design is being created and the results of the consultation will be brought to a later
JTB.

Employ KCC to carry out detailed analysis of Breezy Corner with a view to create a
design that will protect the pedestrians and historic buildings from damage caused

by vehicles.

KCC are designing this scheme at the time of writing. This proposes extending the
footways and potentially installing bollards to physically prevent Heavy Goods
Vehicles from being able to make the turn left on to Strand Street when travelling
from Harnet Street.

Extending the footway is deemed necessary as the footway is not currently wide
enough to accommodate bollards (which wou
[...]
road widening including waiting Works in progress, scheduled to finish by end of
restrictions and relocation of bus stop August 2016
Mike Eddy
Scheme Status

Kingsdown Road, Walmer - gateway

Works complete

Golf Road, Deal - waiting restrictions

Works complete

Dover Road, Walmer — new Bus shelter

Works complete

Beach Street, Deal — new warning signs and high friction
surfacing

Handed over for delivery

Geoff Lymer

Scheme

Status

Church Hill, Lydden — 30mph speed limits

TRO in progress, to be made in September 2016

Eythorne & Shepherdswell Weight Restriction

TRO and consultation in progress

Steve Manion

Scheme

Status

Cooting Road, Aylesham — Waiting restrictions

Works complete — some lining outstanding

Kingsdown village — 20mph speed limit

Works complete

East Langdon — 20mph speed limit

TRO in progress, to be made in September 2016

Church Street, Nonington — 20mph speed limit

TRO in progress, to be made in
September/October 2016

Eythorne & Shepherdswell Weight Restriction

TRO and consultation in progress

Leyland Ridings

Scheme

Status

A257 Canterbury Road, Wingham Green —40mph speed
limit

TRO in progress, to be made in September 2016

37




Eileen Rowbotham

Scheme Status

Kingsdown Road, Walmer - gateway Works complete

Golf Road, Deal - waiting restrictions Works complete

Dover Road, Walmer — new Bus shelter Works complete

Beach Street, Deal — new warning signs and high friction Handed over for delivery
surfacing

11 Legal Implications

11.1  Not applicable.

12 Financial and Value for Money Considerations
121 Not applicable.

13 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Recommendation to note.

Contacts: Toby Howe/Steve Rivers 03000 418181

38



Agenda Item No 9

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph Reason

Exempt
Applications for Disabled 1and 2 Information relating to any individual
Persons’ Parking Bays and Information which is likely to reveal

the identity of an individual

39



Agenda Item No 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

40



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

42



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Consultation on Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock 2016-2031
	6 Wigmore Lane, Eythorne - Proposed Weight Restriction
	7 Sandwich Town Centre Improvements - Progress Update
	8 Highway Works Programme 2016/17
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	DPPB Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor N J Collor

Councillors: T A Bond
P M Brivio
G Cowan
D G Cronk
M R Eddy
M J Holloway
G Lymer
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
E D Rowbotham
D A Sargent
P Walker

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council)
Traffic Engineer (Kent County Council)
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

70 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L B Ridings (Kent County 
Council), Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council), Mr M W Moorhouse (Sandwich Town 
Council) and Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils). 

71 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest made by Members.

73 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 9 June 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

In respect of Minute No. 64 (Channel View Road and Poulton Close, Dover - Lorry 
Parking Prohibition Proposals) the Highways and Parking Team Leader advised that 
following the consultation it would return to the December meeting of the Board. 

Members asked that in respect of Minute No. 62 ('Safe and Sensible' Street Lighting 
Update) Kent County Council be urged to implement the decision as soon as 
possible.



74 CONSULTATION ON LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4: DELIVERING GROWTH 
WITHOUT GRIDLOCK 2016-2031 

The Dover District Manager introduced the report on Consultation on Local 
Transport Plan 4(LTP4): Delivering Growth without Gridlock.

The LTP4 set out nationally important strategic priorities (such as a new Lower 
Thames Crossing and a solution to Operation Stack), countywide priorities and 
priority transport schemes for each district. The local priorities for each district had 
been developed in co-operation with the district/borough councils. 

Members were advised that a 12-week consultation would be undertaken and that 
responses were encouraged from key stakeholders. 

Members expressed concern that a number of the Dover District priorities were 
urgently needed, in particular the dualling of the A2 and improvements to the A258 
corridor. The need for better linkages between the M20 and M2 as a consequence 
of the third Thames Crossing was also highlighted. 

Councillor N J Collor advised that the majority of trunk roads were the responsibility 
of Highways England and that he had met with them that morning. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the draft Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without 
Gridlock 2016-2031 be noted.

(b) That the 12-week consultation for the Local Transport Plan and 
the accompanying Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
report and Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) be noted.

75 WIGMORE LANE, EYTHORNE - PROPOSED WEIGHT RESTRICTION 

The Traffic Engineer (Kent County Council) presented the proposals for the 
proposed weight restriction for Wigmore Lane, Eythorne. 

Members were advised that the roads into the villages of Eythorne and 
Shepherdswell were unsuitable for large HGVs to pass each other on and it had 
been proposed that weight restrictions be implemented on four key roads that would 
direct HGVs away from the villages. This would have been funded from the 
combined Member Grants of County Councillors S C Manion and G Lymer but due 
to the costs involved for the necessary signage required by Highways England and 
the withdrawal of funding from the parish councils, the proposal had been reduced 
to a single weight restriction at Wigmore Lane, Eythorne.

There was concern expressed that the scheme did not consider the whole area and 
lacked local support. Furthermore, by implementing it for one road only it would be 
transferring the problem to other local roads. 

Councillor P Walker proposed that the scheme be deferred and reviewed to take 
into account the whole area. Councillor G Lymer proposed that the views of local 
members should also be considered when reviewing the scheme. 

It was proposed by Councillor G Cowan and duly seconded 



That the scheme be deferred to enable all local members to meet and review the 
matter again with the appropriate officers from Kent County Council and Highways 
England and develop a better solution for the whole area, and that this be reported 
back to the Dover Joint Transportation Board once agreed with local members. 

On being put to the vote it was CARRIED and 

RESOLVED: That the scheme be deferred to enable all local members to meet 
and review the matter again with the appropriate officers from Kent 
County Council and Highways England and develop a better solution 
for the whole area, and that this be reported back to the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board once agreed with local members. 

76 SANDWICH TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Principal Transport Planner (Kent County Council) presented the progress 
update on the Sandwich Town Centre Improvements funded from the S106 
agreement.

(a) Install a 7.5 tonne weight restriction across the town

The 7.5 tonne weight restriction had been implemented on 27 June 2016 and 
initial views were that it had reduced the number of lorries entering Sandwich.

(b) Install 3 new village gateway features and multilingual signage on the outskirts 
of the town

There had also been 3 new village gateways installed with an additional gate to 
be installed on the Deal roundabout at the request of Sandwich Town Council. 

(c) Employ an external consultant to holistically look at Sandwich and propose 
changes to improve traffic flows and the pedestrian experience

Rummey Design had finished the work they had been commissioned to do anjd 
were due to present a final report to Sandwich Town Council. 

(d) Employ Kent County Council to carry out detailed analysis with a view to 
creating a design to install parking chicanes along New Street and High Street 
(in place of originally proposed traffic tables)

At the request of Sandwich Town Council this analysis was incorporated into the 
Rummey Design work. In addition, Kent County Council had obtained DDA 
funds to improve disability access in Sandwich and was designing a Zebra 
Crossing to link the ropewalk across New Street. 

(e) Employ Kent County Council to carry out detailed analysis of Breezy Corner with 
a view to creating a design that will protect the pedestrians and historic buildings 
from damage caused by vehicles

Kent County Council was designing the scheme which proposed extending the 
footways and installing bollards to prevent Heavy Goods Vehicles from being 
able to make the left turn onto Strand Street when travelling from Harnet Street. 



There would be consultation with Stagecoach to confirm that bus access would 
still be possible. 

In response to a question from Councillor N J Collor, it was stated that so far the 
following had been spent from the S106 funds:

 £45,000 on Rummey Design
 £17,000 on Gateways and Signs
 £4,000 on extra Gateway, lining and signs

Councillor P Walker suggested that in addition to Sandwich, a holistic look needed 
to be taken at all towns in the district to propose changes to improve traffic flows.

RESOLVED: That the progress update be noted and an update be provided to a 
future meeting.

77 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Dover District Manager presented the Highway Works Programme 2016/17, 
setting out the works programmed for the period 2016/17.

(a) Footway and Carriageway Improvements Scheme (Appendix A)
The Bellers Bush Roundabout was at the junction with the A256/A258 and not 
A256/A259 as stated in the report. 

(b) Drainage (Appendix B)
Members were advised that work was taking place on-site at St Mary’s Close, 
Woodnesborough and was expected to take 10-12 days to complete.

(c) Street Lighting (Appendix C)
The street lighting column replacements set out in the programme would be 
completed by the end of October 2016 and that 58% (2,700) of street lights had 
been converted to LED lights as of 9 September 2016. 

Phase 2 would be for the conversion of street lights to LEDs on major roads and 
town centres in 2017. 

(d) Developer Funded Works (Appendix E) 
The Spinney Lane, Aylesham junction improvements were waiting for Tree 
Preservation Order permissions to be resolved before work could be 
undertaken.

(e) Public Rights of Way (PROW) (Appendix F)
It was clarified that PROW EB10 applied to Aycliffe to Maxton.

(f) Combined Member Fund (Appendix I)
Councillor E Rowbotham advised that the St Richards Road bus shelter was 
used by elderly people in sheltered accommodation. 

RESOLVED: That the Highway Works Programme 2016/17 be noted.



78 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor D G Cronk, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involves the 
likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

79 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

Members received the applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays.

RESOLVED: (a) That it be noted that Applications A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H and I 
had been approved by the Officer in accordance with Kent 
County Council’s recommended criteria.

(b) That it be noted that Applications A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H and I 
would be formally advertised and, in the event that no 
objections were received, would be installed by Kent County 
Council (with any objections being referred back to Kent County 
Council for a final decision).

The meeting ended at 6.59 pm.


